

SD36906

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

FOUR STAR ENTERPRISES EQUIPMENT, INC., and RGH, LLC,

Plaintiffs / Appellant-Respondents,

vs.

EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant / Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Greene County
Honorable Jason R. Brown, Circuit Judge
Case Nos. 31106CC3828 and 31106CC3828-01

REPLY BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG,
Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

HEATHER SHORE, MO #57048
Brown & Ruprecht, PC
2323 Grand Boulevard, Ste. 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-7000 Telephone
(816) 292-7050 Facsimile
hshore@brlawkc.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Cross-Appellant’s Reply Argument.....	5
A. Summary	5
B. EMC properly raised Four Star’s lack of standing and capacity and its defense of fraud below, which are preserved for appeal.	8
1. Standing and capacity	8
2. Fraud	12
C. EMC was not required to pursue a Rule 74.06(b) action to set aside Four Star’s judgment against T&T in order to raise its defenses of Four Star’s lack of standing and capacity, its non- obligation to pay interest T&T owed Four Star, or its defense of fraud, none of which implicate any preclusive doctrine.	14
D. This Court’s 2014 decision reversing the trial court’s prior December 2012 judgment and generally remanding the case for a new trial has no effect on any of EMC’s points.	16
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	21
Certificate of Service.....	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bell v. W. Sur. Co.</i> , 524 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. 2017).....	15
<i>Clark v. Olson</i> , 726 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. banc 1987)	12
<i>Damon Pursell Constr. Co. v. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 192 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. 2006)	9-10, 13
<i>Dumler v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</i> , 585 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2019) ...	9-10, 13
<i>Eaton v. Doe</i> , 563 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. 2018)	8
<i>Four Star Enters. Equip., Inc. v. Empl. Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 451 S.W.3d 776 (Mo. App. 2014)	15, 17-18
<i>Gerken v. Sherman</i> , 351 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2011)	19
<i>Guidry v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. App. 2010)	19
<i>Hanff v. Hanff</i> , 987 S.W.2d 352 (Mo. App. 1998).....	10, 13
<i>Harms v. Harms</i> , 496 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. App. 2016)	10, 13
<i>Home Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Savage</i> , 103 S.W.2d 900 (Mo. App. 1937).....	15
<i>In re Adoption of C.M.B.R.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. banc 2011).....	19
<i>In re K.L.</i> , 561 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. 2018)	12
<i>Jacobs v. Fodde</i> , 458 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. App. 1970).....	8
<i>Jordan v. Greene</i> , 903 S.W.3d 252 (Mo. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Jourdan v. Mo. Valley Inv. Co.</i> , 651 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App. 1983)	8
<i>Marcomb v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 934 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. App. 1996)	16
<i>Midwest Asbestos Abatement Corp. v. Brooks</i> , 90 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. App. 2002)	16
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Goldsmith</i> , 192 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1945)	16

<i>Rose v. City of Riverside</i> , 827 S.W.2d 737 (Mo. App. 1992)	10-11, 13
<i>S.S.S. v. C.V.S.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2017)	19
<i>Schweich v. Nixon</i> , 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013).....	8
<i>Taylor v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. banc 1993).....	11
<i>Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020)	8
<i>Walton v. City of Berkeley</i> , 223 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. banc 2007)	14-15
Missouri Supreme Court Rules	
Rule 55.03.....	21
Rule 55.08.....	12
Rule 55.27.....	9
Rule 55.33.....	9, 11
Rule 74.06.....	6, 14-15
Rule 84.06.....	6, 21
